gizx ;6 - loFF
BARKSTONE RUBBER

FPERSFEX SHEET 6%

MooimE TAP REF M28270

IF IN DOLBT ASK.

SKF_BRG. REF. PF-¢" 7-02L

10FF

e

i, BSP SBEL SOCKET,

® G

Ay
4 BSP_WASHERS REF
48.02i3 02 -ENoTS

/ﬂ
[

=
/

7 T

D

\ A
Il I.

4 WHIT « 4 LaNG SET

.J

!
ScrEWS 4 STO 4
WASHERS :- 2 oFF FACH

.

SP

.

3
2 DA TUBE GRIFLEX. COWNECTED

O_RmP WiTH ENOTS TEE

CE REF K32/5

OR SHARPEDGE SEE
DRG SH5008 |

! LI =1
i . 5. L \ .
I~ FWHIT x B LONG SET ! \
L .9 9 p 4
SCREWS - STb 4-wHiT \ Ao 5=
" X VA . A Z 2 4 wa¥
MUTS 4 STB 3. WASHER \ \ {
2 oFF EACH
AT N 1Y >tk A Sl
P — -
> 3 ré& n th
X 00 ]
1
i [ .
| L_ u-‘\ |
7 A7) b
m \
Ul_ gy \&ﬁ
¢ _—
9 —
’ -3
7 Z v Z 247 4
\ 7 " / .
AWHT x4 LONG SKT FOR GEARBOX ArR™
\ SET ScREW IND CUP DRG. SHSOOBA.
CoNE GRNDING WHEEL REF \ 7T - 2 0FF
AGO- Ty ~MITCHELL'S
l .SECWOA/ THRO K'A
SH D SH SH SH SH
50 10/ 5008, 5008
150(,‘,,5 @ e e 7
ol 7 .
tA WHIT. x & LONG SET %D}A GRIFLEX TOBE. DRAIN
ScreEWS -5 OFF RETORN T HoniNG il
% WHT s15 NUTS € ST _CONTAINER.
WASHERS - & OFF EACH
oS 2)l0 lo SHARPEDGE —  INTERNAL GOUGE ATYACHMENT _ ARRANGEMENT.

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LT[;).

BRIGHOUSE HD6 1NB

U.K.

SH5008/B




-~ ¢ n IF IN DOUBT ASK.
00 °O°536 <:5%; ) L
- MALE BLACK ADAPTOR - STD Z WHIT LOCKNUT. 7
= WITH LOCKRING . EGA. S{D*&"WASHER.t )
: TBE REF : EMA /M. 5 st washer- | ofe Eack
— 3 Wit (L.4) LockNUT ¢
X /a‘F
| 570 "4 LOCKWASHER
SR BRRY CLIP REF:-
1433 - 2 0FF
GRIFLEX CLEAR,
s 34 B e
78e % oo, 6 15
4L
________________ I
—mmy | ,.J i
lets - 1 : t_,r'j'l' ; :;'I:.\ :
Pl f : ‘.L_._-z | |
{_E.F_;—::: e b E _j } I
i N9 |
A
! Hfl s T [ (| 1
SH Hkt: * ¢ \\} | t
X 5000, | \:__ - : \ |‘ | |
AN P i ! '
. o I S !
- — e RN I !
| e I ) 1 | ]
| Lo | I
| b |
il
h R | B |
L IP-—'- | __ = /_L____L_ __________ B
™. r____ __7.7 ____.___:__—__::_’_‘—__:171
| 7 i
| - _ 1
— A L et L
| ]
! [
| |
e < | L g G U _J
Sechion /N _DwEcTioN S ) . SPRTER ELECTRONOMICS
e For_Glgox pEes see AR CROMPToN PIRKINSON _MOTOR, , X ' & ot B on HExHD. SR, o, Py,
OF AROWS X=X . 1 ) " REF 3004< OERLOND
X ARROWS X=X ‘égo, DRG. SHSO8 A. G /Box ABSF AI'LONG  AHP ia25 RPM. SINGLE PHASE REF :~ £ v s Lo 3 omx 25 ¢STD 8 SPRING WHSHER- 10 pavice 1 AASE 18/2.7AMF%
¢ REDUCTION 105°), T Ho AP SR yop 524 a> THEEE PHASE - VMP 514 PO, e ——D'“"—‘ﬁ“ SH SH ) [sH SH /en 3 AASE O'8//-2. AMPS,
SorF . N o . loFm 5?003 5?03 5003 5003 5
dwir o s (305 S wasHes 2/ N3 3 & -
A SET scas. bos P Qo 2 ore : . S%oa
. ]
g' f" %Mg'& LonG AW
o - =
L4 ~
— ® l honx2"onc rer
Y AN _lore
k 3 u -
- - e y 5
! S ANCERTON cfeLie .
i TPE 1400/ . | R == sP
. 03
| : ’Lwnfg%wa SKT Ho e
! : T ScrEw'S - 40FF W\
9
== it e 28.7F tons oweese % . N /\ \ aw —lose
/ == s VAN S
HALF VIEW IN DIRECTION . " . “ A |
-~ 284 xaLMG 28A.x% oG skT £ 2 o e 2 Mogaron chup 4\
OF ARow A GHEESE HD_ScRS SET Screwg iAMLL_éﬁg _ﬁbdugﬁéﬂﬁa TPE oc/3y - lome
2 orr 2 ore SEL-LOC PNS //7 BUTION ScREWS & ST _
— 20¢e 2g=_¢ 3’5 WASHERS —~ SOPF SECTon ThRO' N OWECTION OF Aceows'y=y"
TDS.12/10. 10" JUNIQR SHARPEDGE ~ GENERAL ARRANGEMENT.

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD.

BRIGHOUSE HD6 1NB U.K.

SH5009




SECTION K-K SECTION G-C

- i

'ANDERTON
REF:-1500£-468

3 OFF

KEY - %" SQx §" LONG t

OILITE BUSH

ML 110\ REF:-SNO28

‘_.,

S'CR, SLOT C'SK SCREW
" WHITx 4" LONG

N \

- SECTION E-E
: ‘ML115
; 930
Lo B
MLt
9928

, B

ANDERTON CIRCLIPS

o . “1 SLUG:§"DIAx " LONG
‘0" RING-REF:-2050 . &5 DIABALL & S'KTB'TN H
ML 115 ML110 o 2 A T HD-
977 406 GEORGEANGUS-1 OFF B g ’ SCREW- 2 BAx 3" LONG, ON
| . : . : LEAF SPRING -
. v ! __-ANDERTON CIRCLIPS - LH REF:- 700/75 : s fmes
&RHREF:- 140087 -~ -~ - . o 924A
N TORRINGTON THRUST.BRG UNIT - o s et e I B /
BRG-REF:- NTA 815 41 OFF S N ‘ - \
-A ST.D.2 BANU SPRING D T E TS o 52 OFF . . REF-1500396E-2OFF .
B R 10F -6 C.P.L.-GROUND ENDS v e
McMILLAN PLASTIC KNOB :
1" DIA X &" WHIT-3 OFF ———— . :
B J SECTION F-F
M . L CSKSKTHD - —
SPRING-14" F.L. %" O.D, SCREWS 2 BA. . ~
12C.P.I. 20 S.W.G., GROUND ENDS x2LONG - 10 OFF ’ 26 x b LONGLS ORF
| ML 115/989 i [ IR ) g :
7 SET SCREW 5" WHITX (ot L ' ML118) v (ML118
S'KTHD CAP SCREWS gﬁ ) LA Le-g ||[ 400G sallmiivi © %7 G
AR tA AL WASHER 2 - OFF EACH g : -
&2BA.x1"LONG 1 OFF " I
I
"
- ML115 ]
986 [ ‘}
= a —+w
H'DN BRASS RIVETS Y
TYPE U’ It
x" LONG 13 OFF |, "

— . R )
# — [ ?1% C<_] !

- AN g
1—TECALEMIT WINDOW UNIT
— © > REF:- IC 4610
— 2
— 5 y

. : ; C'SK S'KT HD SCREWS, 2 BA
| I f @- X 4" LONG - 4 OFF
J

-

ML 115
SEL-LOK' PIN £ DIA 953
x1;l‘" LONG

ML115 ML115
. 958 956

GRUBS - 4 BAx 2" LONG
K'NDC‘UPP.T.|~20FF
= l i
N ] T i
— —A- Y
F el i el —4 - P
N N — N\ STD &" WHITHEX NUT
\\ -L\ N & WASKER :
i KEY - %" SQx 34" LONG N
q|- N KEY - 4" 50 3" LONG.
N N !
! {
§
> !

ETSCREW 4" WHIT x4
{ONG, " SPRING WASHER
1o

¢ 4" S.T.D.WASHER: 1 OFFEACH . S'CH SLOT C'SK SCREWS

4xBAx ;" LONG
2 OFF EACH LEVER

KEYS " SQx $“ LONG :
1 EACH LEVER i

- ML 115
967 .
SECTION -H-H SECTION B-B

GRUBS - 2 BA. x4" LONG S
l—K‘NDCUP PT.-20FF ) ‘

| 5" "VICEROY' ENGLISH GEARBOX LATHE ~ GEARBOX ARRANGEMENT

SEL-LOK PIN$” DIA
S Xx¥'LONG - I

~— ™ KEY-&"SQx 3§ LONG
) ML 115 ML 115 ML 115 ’
940 936 \ 933
- N i
ML 115
‘ ML 115 ML 115
905 910 B 959
“ - _'V“-11115 GRUBS - 2 BA.x 4" LONG- KND CUP PT.

OILITE BUSH ‘
q r REF:--SN-030

20FF-1EACHSIDE !

. | ¥ |
ML115 S -
i 964 2! . ?E a' )
: : ML115
/ D> S S S S SV 90
5 . . T v e v 3 N H > -
SPRING %" O/D. §"FL. ‘0’ RING - REF:- 2075 SR A o =
20SW.G.9CPI. : EANGUS - 1 ' )
208 WG 9CPI GEORGE ANGUS - 1 OFF
ML115} 2~ pla BALL
9028/ ' .
SECTION M-M T MEE®) SECTION 6-G :
=L MM e~ 2" ' GRUBS - 2 BA.x 1" LONG KND CUP PT,

4 OFF - 2 EACH SIDE TO SECURE ITEMS
ML 115/910. A & B TO ML 115/906

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD.

BRIGHOUSE HD6 INB  U.K.

ML 115/900

i

H



STD. lzb WHIT. NUT &
_WASHER - | OFF EACH

PLASTIC KNOB: |£ DIA.

X716 WHIT - | OFF

SPRING.

A

‘ M9L4”35 ' SECTION AA
MLIOS MLIos) (MLIIS) (MLIOS |
107 108 ) \949 101 \
2-OFF ;
MLIOS
MLIOS - / 103
193 A : G
2 sTo. B wHiT. LocknuT {7 R A
Z 2
/C.D \ ——
5 + KINGFISHER OILER
<§ ' “REF: LD 4, MLIOS
N S B B
1 _j MLI0O
~ \ ! B I lo, 3" | n— )
N\ KEY:B SQ.X |8 LONG, W
Lo = x B LONG - | OFF.
104
A - MLIOS
—~ — | 105

MLIOS

|

101

MLI

N\

DO®

[o]]

SECTION BB \\\\\

T.D.S. 1/1 G.B. 5" ‘VICEROY' G.B. LATHE
~ 'REVERSING BRACKET ARRANGEMENT

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD. BRIGHOUSE HD6 1NB U.K.

‘ML 115/100B8.




Mo

DESCRIPTION CHKD, [APPO.{ DATE

ALTERATIONS

VICEROY 280BV.S. LATHE - SADDLE_ARRANGEMENT.

ANGULAR £5°

3 PLACE DECIMAL t -005"

FRACTIONAL £ -010° 4 PLACE DECIMAL £ 0005~

IF IN DOUBT ASK. )
; / { s
. b4
‘ b \ g
o
\ L
| |
OILER : ADAMS
' REF 1BO4 - 30OFF,
, 7 .
S 1 A7 :
TWO WAY B 74 | ] )
A | ”
] { i
BVS / - W— : | "9
430 I , FOUR_WAY., P o , | o
—1- o —_ =~ , ! ol bo
\ ! —
ML ML ~_|L- QS\ ! 1
10O 100 1 NN i ||
802 802 O |
SINGLE WAY TOOLPOST. TOOL SLIDE 280 BVS. ] @
RIVETS REF 201-080551-00 A
- - BLACK~BOFF, : " \—7" ML 4N
6 WHITX14 LONG__SKT HD. 2BAX8 LONG SKT.HD.
CAP_SCREWS — 20FF i STD  USA SET_SCREW CONE PT.&
f BVS \ /BVS 2B.A. LOCKNUTS —6OFF,
; 106 H 100
5034/ \ 503 EACH.
; 27OFF 20FF L ]
3um. DIA. X 30wm LONG ] (
] T~ GROOVED_PIN — 2 OFF. - MIO X IOuv._ LONG_SKT.
' o ‘\‘ HD. SET_SCREW DOG PT. |
ELESA HANDWHEEL REF. ‘\ ELESA HANDWHEEL :
MD 80 FP — | OFF REF:-MD 63 FP. = IQFF. =
‘ ; 1 :
! ML Bvs BvS\ /BVS
100 100 100 ) { 100 }2oe
| . 5118 506 507 / \ 505
) / 3» !
u \ i6 DIA.X 1 2 LONG
E . - GROOVE PIN~IOFF
g ML
100 ML
9 SOIB 100 - ]
> < 504
9 M8 X 8 LONG\SK\I HD,
N SET SCREWS —2OFE. "
\ <
o~ CONE PT. A, CURVED WASHER
a - ﬂ"ﬁ REF : SU-10 — 20FF.
P [
L 1 - —] ML M4 X 5vw. LONG SKT. HD.
= 088 SET _SCREW — CONE PT.—IOFF.
r [ e S . ; i} N L
ABSW.X 3 LONG SKT. HD. \ .
SET SCREW CONE -1 OFF. 8DIA. X 8 LONG
SEL-LOC PIN. —
THRUST BRG. REF N.TA.6!3 30OFF. > OFF.
THRUST RACE REF TR.A.613 6OFE
3 TORRINGTON,
8BSW. LOCK NUT= | OFF ML
i6BSW. X I"LONG ss,‘u. HD. 8BSW._NY-LOCK NUT IOFF. 8 DIAXA LONG ;%2
CAP SCREW & STDM6 B BSW. STD.WASHER—20OFF. o _ GROOVE PIN-20FE | _
WASHER — 20FF_EACH. —'_E‘—
: EBSW. ROD X 2"LONG —I OFF.
- LIMITS ON DIMENSIONS UNLESS MATL DRAWN | TRACED |CHECKED |APPROVED DATE SCALE {
DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD. BRIGHOUSE, YORKSHIRE. OTHERWISE STATED. AL SIZE RD 7.778. FULL.I

No. REQD.
MACHINE AT W
GRIND AT ‘G’

DRAWING No.B.VS.lOO/soq')




IF IN DOUBT ASK.
FEMALE ELBOW ADAPTOR
—_—— e COOLANT GAPACITY
DRONWALL COOLANT FITTINGS. ENOTS REF:34 0328 I7 — 2 OFE -
REF: 25/4440/00. _|OFF. , LITRES UK.GAL US.GAL _
CABINET| 10.6 23 | 2.8 2
BENCH " " " .
2
=]
REDUCING BUSH.
Ya-3g B.SP 1OFF
/BVS BVS
A I 50 )
226 \ 32
COOLANT PUMP
TUBING
v C} GRIFLEX CLEAR OB EMU 60/A 150
: e = . BRAIDED
u 5, 2 OFF 4 BORE 23LONG 7 X
SKT HD CAP SCREWS. fgg ‘ \ T
M5- 16 LONG. 20FF, ,
=2 %’8 219A ‘
205 w_ l LUl
: l = _ HEX SET SCREW
MALE /FEMALE BEND \ \ L ——— Mo-egoNe- 20T
12 BsP 1 OFF \<J = r M6 — WASHER - 4OFF
4 / p
. . L L\m ,W
\ —/’ |
\ ) 7
BVS — A
CABINET TYPE — 12%0
l
. _ — G PLUG:ADAM
BVS o REF: NP.50.G.- |OFF
BENCH TYPE — | 100 : TUBING
2014 GRIFLEX CLEAR PLASTIC
: /2 BORE 18" LONG & 23 LONG. _DURAPIPE_
4 HOSE _ADAPTOR 5vS
REF: 157 102 10 A
20OFF 206
LIMITS ON DIMENSIONS UNLESS MATL. DRAWN TRACED |CHECKED JAPPROVED DATE SCALE
DENFORD__MACHINE__TOOLS__LTD.  BRIGHOUSE, YORKSHIRE OTHERWISE STATED. MATL, S1ZE ' i 0. )
No. DESCRIPTION CHKD.|APP'D.} DATE . ANGULAR £3° 3 PLACE DECIMAL 2 005" Ne REQD.
AL TERAT'ONS : _2_8-0 VS I—_.LATHE _C_O_O—I_—ANT SYSTEM FRACTIONAL * -010° 4 PLACE DECIMAL £ 0005 Q::I(;HD'NAETA:L' w DRAW' NG NOoBVS |OO/2®A




GEAR BOX OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR 'VICEROY 280VS. GB. LATHE.

©)
(D)
(3]

OUTLINE OF ~
CLOSED GUARD

I O I |

HEADSTOCK LEVER.
FEEDSHAFT & LEADSCREW REVERSING LEVER.

~
| —

.

GEAR ENGAGEMENT LEVER.

QUADRANT SLIDING GEAR.

SELECTOR DIAL.

. FEEDSHAFT & LEADSCREW SELECTION LEVER.

DIOIOIOAOXS)

TOP LEVER.

> B

ENGAGEMENT LEVER (ITEM 3) IS IN NEUTRAL 'N.

NOTE : THE LATHE CANNOT BE STARTED UNTIL END DRIVE GUARD IS CLOSED.

-
-
B — H— E
l Ii
!L.D" N -5 . ’
OUT ¢ump |IN L 3 |
4 °E : ]
-m -3
o S rf
p— H A 7
o °h R I EEN —
° ’ B \ /
[ = (
__
HEADSTOCK LEVER (ITEM I) TO SELECT HIGH RANGE OR LOW RANGE OF SPINDLE SPEEDS. QPERATE WHEN MACHINE (F) MOVE GEAR ENGAGEMENT LEVER (ITEM 3) TO CORRECT NUMBERED POSITION SHOWN ON GEAR ENGAGEMENT LEVER
SPINDLE IS _STATIONARY. IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO OSCILLATE CHUCK BY HAND IF ENGAGEMENT IS NOT COMPLETE CHART, CORRESPONDING TO THE SELECTOR DIA (”TEM S) NUMBER SELECTED.
FIRST TIME. (G) MOVE TOP LEVER (ITEM 7) TO EITHER LEFT- CENTRE - RIGHT POSITION FOR FEED REQUIRED AS INDICATED ON
FOR THE SELECTION OF FEEDS REQUIRED, SEE CHART ON FRONT OF GEARBOX. GEARBOX FEED CHART. WHEN LATHE IS RUNNING,
MOVE QUADRANT SUDING GEAR (ITEM 4) TO EITHER IN OR QUT POSITION DEPENDING ON FEED SELECTED. () FEEDSHAFT & LEADSCREW SELECTION LEVER MTEM 6 SHOULD BE MOVED TO EITHER F/SHAFT ({§ — NEUTRAL- LJSCREW B}
START LATHE. MOVE ENGAGEMENT LEVER (TEM 3) TO NEUTRAL POSITION, MARKED N ON GEAR ENGAGEMENT CHART. AS DESIRED. WHEN LATHE IS RUNNING.
SET SELECTOR DIAL(TEM 5) TO POSITIONREQUIRED ON FEED CHART. THE DIAL WILL NOT MOVE UNLESS GEAR (J) TRAVERSE REVERSING LEVER (TEM 2) IS A QUICK METHOD OF REVERSING THE DIRECTION OF POWER FEED.

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD. BRIGHOUSE HD6 1NB

U.K. SK 590




GRUB
2BA x3i6L-

IF IN DOUBT ASK.

| OFF
CH
@

ClouNK SKT HD SCREW.

2BAXYgL - 2 OFF 2
0]
o
@ D
 COMPRESSION_SPRING
0D, 2 FL,7:5 CPL, I7SWG. - | OFF
SL =
100 —
19 =
U
TENSION PIN - (6 DIA X 2" L - | OFF
SL
100
12
, SKT HD CAP SCREW
SKT HD CAP SCREW M8 X 25L - |OFF
M8 X 25 L- 2 OFF -
— HEX__NYLOCK NUT
M8 - | OFF
MOTOR: CROMPTON PARKINSON. VSO SERIES. N
FOOT MOUNTED. I%2Hp (112 KW) HEX SET SCREW I —
M6 X 45L -2 OFF
STD M6 HEX NUT-2OFF
=
FRONT VIEW SHOWN WITHOUT
CULLEY REE: MAIN SPINDLE & END DRIVE
SIMPLATROLL * ‘
11-213-13-910 L
SL ‘
100
104 5
GRUB SCREW ) W\[
M6 X 6 KNURLED CUP PT
2 OFF
\ , T SKT HD CAP SCREW.
PULLEY REF: M8 X 35 L - 2 OFF
SIMPLATROLL : 11-213-13-920
BELT REF:
SIMPLABELT 057040-0 . 22/750 . 9223
SKT HD CAP SCREW @
M8 X 45L - 4 OFF
HEX SET SCREW
MBXIS L — 4 OFF
STD M8 WASHER — 4 OFF
LIMITS ON DIMENSIONS UNLESS MATL. DRAWN TRACED | CHECKED | APPROVED DATE SCALE
OTHERWISE STATED. l7‘l'80 \;\

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD.

BRIGHOUSE, YORKSHIRE.

No

DESCRIPTION CHKD. [APPD.| DATE

280 SYNCHRO METAL LATHE -

SPEED CONTROL

ANGULAR £5° 3 PLACE DECIMAL * -005°

FRACTIONAL + 010" 4 PLACE DECIMAL + -0005"

MATL. SIZE

v

No. REQD.

MACHINE AT W

GRIND AT G’

DRAWING No. SLI00/I00.

ALTERATIONS



	DOC190710-002
	DOC190710-003

